

No. 07-1315

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL A. KNOWLES, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

ALEXANDRE MIRZAYANCE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KRISTOFER JORSTAD
Deputy Attorney General
STEVEN E. MERCER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 576-1344
Fax: (213) 576-1300
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254, the California courts’ rejection of Mirzayance’s claim is conclusive and was correct	1
II. Mirzayance’s arguments find no support in the law under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) or in the facts presented to the state and federal courts	3
A. Mirzayance incorrectly relies, as the Ninth Circuit did, on a spurious “nothing to lose” extension of this Court’s clearly established <i>Strickland</i> test	3
B. Mirzayance’s and NACDL’s eccentric reinterpretations of 28 U.S.C. § 2254 lack support in the statutory language, in Congress’s purpose in enacting AEDPA, and in this Court’s habeas corpus and AEDPA jurisprudence	5
1. Mirzayance’s statutory arguments come too late	6
2. Section 2254(d) deferential review is not conditioned on state-court “statements of reasons” or state-court evidentiary hearings	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
3. Habeas corpus courts may not circumvent § 2254(d) deferential review of state-court decisions by receiving new evidence in federal hearings	15
C. Mirzayance relies on an interpretation of the facts belied by the record and rejected in the District Court’s well-supported findings	18
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	22
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	14
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (2006)	2, 3, 5
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	9
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	4
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	13
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	10
<i>Greene v. Lambert</i> , 288 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Griffey v. Lindsey</i> , 345 F.3d 1058, <i>vacated as moot</i> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Hammon v. DHL Airways, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Harris v. Stoval</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 500 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Henon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	16
<i>Hunter v. Aispuro</i> , 982 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993)	12
<i>In re Gallegos</i> , 959 P.2d 290 (Cal. 1998)	17
<i>In re Gould</i> , 852 A.2d 632 (Vt. 2004)	12
<i>In re Lawler</i> , 588 P.2d 1257 (Cal. 1979)	12
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 959 P.2d 311 (Cal. 1998)	17
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 697 A.2d 1111 (Vt. 1997)	12
<i>James v. Bowersox</i> , 187 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	4
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1996)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	4
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	11, 14
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)	13
<i>Payne v. Churchich</i> , 161 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	13
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 886 P.2d 1252 (Cal. 1995)	8, 12
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 883 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1994)	8
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	2, 4, 23
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	14
<i>Schaff v. Snyder</i> , 190 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007)	5, 17
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 612 N.W.2d 507 (Neb. 2000)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1-5, 15, 18, 22, 23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Twine</i> , 853 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Wheaton</i> ,	
517 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Visciotti v. Woodford</i> , 288 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.),	
<i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	17
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 184 S.E.2d 702 (S.C. 1971)	12
<i>Wright v. Secretary</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 128 S. Ct. 743 (2008)	3, 5
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	1
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1-3, 5-9, 11, 13-18, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2261	7
Cal. Penal Code § 1484	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-40	12
Idaho Code § 19-4906	12
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/122-2.1	12
Iowa Code § 822.6	12
K. S. A. § 60-1507	12
Minn. Stat. § 590.04	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-11	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-201	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1420	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-09	12
N.Y. Crim. Pro. Law § 440.30	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-3001	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.770	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.525	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-6	12
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-30-106, 40-30-108	12
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-101	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. 13, § 7131	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 53-4A-3	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.73.140	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 974.06	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-14-101	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Court Rules	
Ala. R. Crim. P 32.7	12
Alaska R. Crim. P 35.1	12
Ariz. R. Crim. P 32.6	12
Ark. R. Crim. P 37.3	12
Colo. R. Crim. P 35	12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61	12
Fed. R. Civ. P 52	3, 18, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P 56	12
Fla. R. Crim. P 3.850	12
Haw. R. P P 40	12
Ind. Post-Conviction Rule 1	12
Ky. R. Crim. P 11.42	12
La. Code Crim. art. 928-929	12
Mass. R. Crim. P 30	12
Mich. R. Crim. P 6.504	12
Mo. R. Crim. P 29.15	12
Mo. R. Crim. P 70	12
N.J. Rules of Court 3:22-9	12
N.M. R. Dist. Ct. R.C.R.P 5-802E	12
Pa. R. Crim. P 907, 909	12
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases, rule 4	12
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases, rule 8	12
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	7
Sup. Ct. R. 24.1	7
Tex. R. Crim. P 11.07	12
Utah R. Civ. P 65C	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	1, 5, 7, 8, 14
